The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and borrowing
facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows, and by matching the maturity
profiles of financial assets and liabilities. The Group has debt service obligations and depends on
continuous cash conversion of its revenue. The Group seeks to manage liquidity to ensure that it has
sufficient liquidity to meet its financial obligations under any circumstances without incurring unac-
ceptable losses or risk damage to its reputation. We refer to Note 22 and 23 for information regarding
borrowings.

Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk, as its interest-bearing borrowings carry floating interest
rates. The Group has not entered into hedge arrangements at this time (both 2024 and 2023).

The sensitivity analysis below is based on the exposure to changes in interest rates for non-derivative
instruments at the reporting date. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the
amount outstanding at reporting date was outstanding for the whole year. An increase/decrease of
one percentage point represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in
interest rates.

Amounts in NOK '000 2024 2023 2024 2023

Effect on
income (loss)

after tax/equity
if 1% increase in

interest rate

Effect on
income (loss)

after tax/equity
if 1% increase in

interest rate

Effect on
income (loss)

after tax/equity
if 1% decrease
in interest rate

Effect on
income (loss)

after tax/equity
if 1% decrease
in interest rate

Interest bearing liabilities -6 921 -7 672 6 921 7 672
Interest on cash and cash
equivalents 681 1 991 -681 -1 991
Sublease to end customer 1 077 1 134 -1 077 -1 134
Other non-current financial
assets 230 249 -230 -249

Foreign exchange rate risk
The Group undertakes business across the global in foreign currencies and is consequently exposed
to fluctuations in exchange rates, particularly EUR, GBP, PLN, AUD, CAD, CLP and VND. Foreign
exchange risk arises from transactions related to operations conducted, and financial assets and finan-
cial liabilities arising in foreign currencies. Revenue and cost transactions within foreign subsidiaries
are normally carried out in the same currency, which reduces the currency risk.

However, as the Group's overall financial reporting is presented in NOK, changes in foreign exchange